## Act A-#-20 The University of Alabama 24th Senate 2019-2020

Authors: Senator Olivia Davis, Senator Ellen Walton

**Sponsors:** Senator Erin Jolley, Senator Lindsey Stephenson, Senator Daniel Perkins, Senator Jamison Hanley, Senator Samuel Rickert, Senator Joel Rittenburg, Senator Anna Beth Payne, Senator Jillian Fields, Senator William Stiers

**Endorsements:** Harrison Adams, SGA President; Dr. Kathleen Cramer, Interim Vice President of Student Life; Paula Perry, Associate Director of Student Conduct; Jason Rothfarb, Vice President for Student Affairs; Allison Bailey, Vice President for Academic Affairs; Demarcus Joiner, Vice President for Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion; Brooks Payne, Vice President for External Affairs; Will Bradley, Deputy Communications Director; Joshua Britt, Director of Programming and Advancement

## AN ACT TO ADD CAPSTONE CREED WEEK TO THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROGRAMMING AND ADVANCEMENT

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Student Government Association assembled.

Section 1. Findings:

- 1. The Capstone Creed states the values and foundations of an ideal member of The University of Alabama community.
- 2. The Creed is the pledge made at convocation by each incoming freshman student.
- 3. The Student Government Association has been working on initiatives to emphasize the values of the Capstone Creed.
- 4. Upon passage of A-#-20, The University of Alabama Student Government Association will hold "Capstone Creek Week" March 9-13, 2020 in conjunction with the Office of Student Life and the Office of Student Conduct.
- 5. The Office of Student Life and the Office of Student Conduct require the help of the Student Government Association to aid in the planning of "Capstone Creed Week" in the future.
- 6. The Student Government Association's mission statement affirms that it is the organization's responsibility is "to serve the common interests of students" and to "guarantee a student voice in University decisions."

7. The Director of Programming and Advancement currently serves as the executive branch's lead organizer of programming and initiatives that address campus-wide issues, such as "It's On Us Week" and "End The Stigma."

## Section 2. Legislation:

- 1. *THEREFORE, be it resolved,* that upon the passage of A-#-20 and the establishment of "Capstone Creed Week," responsibility for this initiative will be assigned to the SGA Director of Programming and Advancement.
- 2. *Be it further resolved*, that these additional responsibilities will be enacted during the 2020-2021 Student Government Administration.
- 3. Be it further resolved, that copies of this Act be sent to: Dr. Stuart R. Bell, President of the University of Alabama; Dr. Kathleen Cramer, Vice-President for Student Life; Paula Perry, Associate Director of Student Conduct; Stephanie Shamblin, The University of Alabama Student Government Advisor; Savannah Bullard, *The Crimson White* Editor-in-Chief; and others as may be deemed necessary at a later date.